

JBF Global Pte Ltd
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2016

	Note	2016 US\$	2015 US\$
Non-Current Asset			
Investment in subsidiaries	8	<u>284,735,491</u>	<u>249,925,782</u>
Current Assets			
Prepaid expenses		369	2,045
Amount due from Subsidiaries	9	1,116,914	1,110,818
Interest Receivable		48,020	22,550
Cash and cash equivalents	10	<u>32,336,271</u>	<u>2,631,686</u>
		<u>33,501,574</u>	<u>3,767,099</u>
Current Liabilities			
Accrued expenses		1,795,814	1,658,541
Term Loan Standard Chartered Bank	11	-	2,277,175
Derivative Financial Liability	12	3,009,235	3,464,421
Amount due to Holding company		4,601,375	-
Amount due to the Subsidiary	9	45,729,859	45,342,228
Provision for taxation		370,567	370,567
		<u>55,506,850</u>	<u>53,112,932</u>
Net Current Assets		<u>(22,005,276)</u>	<u>(49,345,833)</u>
Non-Current Liabilities			
Term Loan	11	<u>150,000,000</u>	<u>150,000,000</u>
		<u>150,000,000</u>	<u>150,000,000</u>
Net Assets		<u><u>112,730,215</u></u>	<u><u>50,579,949</u></u>
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company			
Issued capital	13	72,000,001	72,000,001
Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares		75,649,902	-
Accumulated losses		(34,919,688)	(21,420,052)
Total Equity		<u><u>112,730,215</u></u>	<u><u>50,579,949</u></u>

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

JBF Global Pte Ltd
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

**STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016**

	Note	2016 US\$	2015 US\$
Revenue			
Interest income	4	62,280	25,618
		<u>62,280</u>	<u>25,618</u>
Expenses			
Fair Value Loss on derivative Financial Instrument		455,186	(1,407,999)
Operating expenses		(53,327)	(36,691)
Exchange (Loss) / Gain		(54)	(75)
Impairment provision on investment in subsidiaries		(3,056,682)	-
Finance cost	5	(10,907,039)	(10,263,422)
Total Expenses		<u>(13,561,916)</u>	<u>(11,708,187)</u>
(Loss) before Tax	6	<u>(13,499,636)</u>	<u>(11,682,569)</u>
Income tax expense	7	-	-
Net (loss) for the year after tax		<u>(13,499,636)</u>	<u>(11,682,569)</u>
Other comprehensive income for the year -- Fair Value Reserve		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>(13,499,636)</u>	<u>(11,682,569)</u>

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

JBF Global Pte Ltd
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

**STATEMENT FOR CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016**

	Share Capital	Compulsorily convertible preference shares	Accumulated losses	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Balance at 1 April 2014	72,000,001	-	(9,737,483)	62,262,518
Total Comprehensive Income	-	-	(11,682,569)	(11,682,569)
Balance at 31 March 2015	72,000,001	-	(21,420,052)	50,579,949
Issue of shares	-	75,649,902	-	75,649,902
Total Comprehensive Income	-	-	(13,499,636)	(13,499,636)
Balance at 31 March 2016	72,000,001	75,649,902	(34,919,688)	112,730,215

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

JBF Global Pte Ltd
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

	2016 US\$	2015 US\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
(Loss) before taxation	(13,499,636)	(11,682,569)
Adjustments for:		
Interest Income	(62,280)	(25,618)
Derivative Financial Instrument	(455,186)	1,407,999
Interest Expenses	10,876,522	10,078,332
Impairment provision on investment	3,056,682	-
Accretion of implicit interest expense	30,517	183,160
Operating (loss) before working capital changes	(53,381)	(38,696)
Increase / (Decrease) in prepaid expenses	1,676	112
Increase / (Decrease) in Amount due from subsidiaries	(6,096)	(27,322)
Increase / (Decrease) in Amount due to Holding Company	59,840	-
Increase / (Decrease) in Amount due to subsidiary	387,631	15,954,118
Increase / (Decrease) in accrued expenses	(1,643,027)	(1,612,964)
Net cash flow (used in) / from operations	(1,253,357)	14,275,247
Interest income	36,810	3,068
Interest paid on related party loans	(447,471)	(124,228)
Net cash (used in) / from operating activities	(1,664,018)	14,154,087
Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
Increase in investments	(37,866,391)	(100)
Deposits with bank	(30,036,451)	(2,798)
Net cash used in investing activities	(67,902,842)	(2,898)
Cash Flow from Financing Activity		
Term Loan from/(repayment to) Standard Chartered Bank	(2,307,692)	(9,230,769)
Term loan from Standard Chartered Bank	-	2,750,000
Interest paid	(8,648,751)	(8,309,286)
Proceeds from issue of preference shares	75,649,902	-
Loan from holding company	4,541,535	-
Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities	69,234,994	(14,790,055)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(331,866)	(638,866)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	377,626	1,016,492
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	45,760	377,626

10

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

JBF Global Pte Ltd
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2016

1. Corporate information

JBF Global Pte Ltd, (the "Company") is incorporated and domiciled in the Republic of Singapore as a limited liability Company.

The registered office of the Company is located at 112 Robinson Road, # 05-01, Singapore 068902.

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The ultimate holding company is JBF Industries Limited, incorporated in India.

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2016 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on the date of the Statement by Directors.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") as required by the Companies Act. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with FRS requires management to exercise its judgements in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Its also requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and assumptions. The Company has assessed that there are no estimates or judgements used that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

The financial statements are presented in United States Dollar (USD or US\$).

Going concern uncertainty

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis as the Company's ultimate holding company has given undertaking to give continuing financial support to the Company to meet its liabilities as and when they fall due.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

Adoption of new and revised standards

On 1 April 2015, the company has adopted the new or amended FRS and Interpretations to FRS ("INT FRS") that are mandatory for application for the financial year. Changes to the company's accounting policies have been made as required, in accordance with the transitional provisions in the respective FRS and INT FRS.

The adoption of these new or amended FRS and INT FRS did not result in substantial changes to the accounting policies of the company and had no material effect on the amounts reported for the current or prior financial years.

JBF Global Pte Ltd
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2016

2.2. ***New/Revised financial reporting standards***

The Company has not applied the following new/revised FRS or interpretations that have been issued as of the balance sheet date but not yet effective:

Description	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to FRS 27: Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements	1 Jan 2016
Amendments to FRS 16 & FRS 38: Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation	1 Jan 2016
Amendments to FRS 111: Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations	1 Jan 2016
Amendments to FRS 110 & FRS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture Improvements to FRSs (November 2014)	date to be determined
Amendments to FRS 105 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations	1 Jan 2016
Amendments to FRS 107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures	1 Jan 2016
Amendments to FRS 19 Employee Benefits	1 Jan 2016
FRS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 Jan 2018
FRS 109 Financial Instruments	1 Jan 2018
Amendments to FRS 1: Disclosure Initiative	1 Jan 2016
Amendments to FRS 110, FRS 112 & FRS 28: Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception	1 Jan 2016

The initial application of these standards and interpretations, where applicable, are not expected to have any material impact on the financial statements of the Company.

2.3 ***Functional and foreign currency***

Functional currency

The management has determined the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates i.e. functional currency, to be USD.

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in the functional currency of the Company and are recorded on initial recognition in the functional currency at exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the closing rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items at the balance sheet date are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

2.4 Principle of consolidation

Consolidated financial statements incorporating the financial statements of the Company's subsidiary have not been prepared as the Company itself is a subsidiary of JBF Industries Limited, incorporated in India which prepares consolidated financial statements and has its registered office at Survey No 273, Village: Athola Silvassa , Dadra & Nagar Haveli, India.

2.5 Subsidiary

A subsidiary is an entity over which the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Investments in subsidiary are accounted for at cost less impairment losses.

2.6 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, or when an annual impairment assessment for an asset is required, the Company makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount.

An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows expected to be generated by the asset are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is written down to its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in the profit or loss in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously. Such reversal is recognised in the profit or loss.

2.7 Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are recognised on the balance sheet when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as follows:

2.7 Financial assets (Continued)

(a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets held for trading are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets held for trading are derivatives (including separated embedded derivatives) or financial assets acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near term.

Subsequent to initial recognition, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value. Any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value of the financial assets are recognised in profit or loss. Net gains or net losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include exchange differences, interest and dividend income.

(b) Loans and receivables

Non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as loans and receivables. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognised or impaired, and through the amortisation process.

The Company classifies the following financial assets as loans and receivables:

- cash and cash equivalents; and
- other receivables, including amount due from related company and subsidiary.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss.

All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised or derecognised on the trade date i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the period generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace concerned.

2.8 Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired.

(a) Financial assets carried at amortised cost

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the Company first assesses individually whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on financial assets carried at amortised cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account. The impairment loss is recognised in the profit or loss.

When the asset becomes uncollectible, the carrying amount of impaired financial assets is reduced directly or if an amount was charged to the allowance account, the amounts charged to the allowance account are written off against the carrying value of the financial asset.

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2016

(a) Financial assets carried at amortised cost (Cont'd)

To determine whether there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on financial assets has been incurred; the Company considers factors such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor and default or significant delay in payments.

If in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its amortised cost at the reversal date. The amount of reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

(b) Assets carried at cost

If there is objective evidence (such as significant adverse changes in the business environment where the issuer operates, probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the issuer) that an impairment loss on financial assets carried at cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset. Such impairment losses are not reversed in subsequent periods.

2.9 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash in hand and at bank and bank deposits that are readily convertible to known amount of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

2.10 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

2.11 Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised on the balance sheet when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and in the case of other financial liabilities, plus directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as follows:

2.11 Financial liabilities (continued)

Other financial liabilities

After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and through the amortisation process.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, expelled or expired. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the profit or loss.

Transaction costs are apportioned between the liability and equity components of the convertible redeemable preference shares based on the allocation of proceeds to the liability and equity components when the instruments were first recognised.

2.12 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

2.13 Income taxes

(a) Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Current income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates to items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

(b) Deferred tax

Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the end of the reporting period between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences. Deferred income tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2016

2.13 Income taxes (Cont'd)

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at the end of each reporting period and are reached to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

2.14 Related parties

A party is considered to be related to the Company if:

- (a) The party, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries,
 - (i) controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, the Company;
 - (ii) has an interest in the Company that gives it significant influence over the Company; or
 - (iii) has joint control over the Company;
- (b) The party is an associate;
- (c) The party is a jointly-controlled entity;
- (d) The party is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or its parent;
- (e) The party is a close member of the family of any individual referred to in (a) or (d); or
- (f) The party is an entity that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by or for which significant voting power in such entity resides with, directly or indirectly, any individual referred to in (d) or (e); or
- (g) The party is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of the employees of the Company, or of any entity that is a related party of the Company.

2.15 Financial guarantees

Financial guarantees are recognised initially as a liability at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issuance of the guarantee. Subsequent to initial recognition, financial guarantees are recognised as income in the income statement over the period of the guarantee. If it is probable that the liability will be higher than the amount initially recognised less amortisation, the liability is recorded at the higher amount with the difference charged to the income statement

2.16 Share capital and share issuance expenses

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares are recognised as share capital in equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of ordinary shares are deducted against share capital.